## CONTINUATION OF DECLARATION OF A LOCAL DISASTER EMERGENCY SUNSHINE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT BOULDER COUNTY, COLORADO

**WHEREAS**, the Sunshine Fire Protection District ("*District*") is a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, organized pursuant to the Special District Act, C.R.S. § 32-1-101, *et seq.*, to provide fire, life safety, and emergency medical services (collectively, "*Emergency Services*") to the citizens and property within its jurisdiction, and to individuals passing through its jurisdiction;

**WHEREAS**, C.R.S. § 24-33.5-709 authorizes the principal executive officer of a political subdivision to declare a local disaster, which local disaster declaration shall not continue or be renewed for a period in excess of seven days, except with the consent of the governing board of the political subdivision;

**WHEREAS**, on March 15, 2020 at 6:30 pm, Alan Kirton, the President and Chairman of the District's Board of Directors ("*Board*"), signed the attached Declaration of Local Disaster Emergency; and.

**WHEREAS**, the Board has determined that it is essential to the health, safety and welfare of its citizens and personnel, the County of Boulder, and the State of Colorado to continue the attached Declaration of Local Disaster Emergency.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Board of Directors of the Sunshine Fire Protection District does hereby continue the attached Declaration of Local Disaster Emergency until the Board shall determine, by the affirmative majority vote of the Board, to modify or terminate to it.

This Continuation of Declaration of Local Disaster shall be given prompt and general publicity and shall be filed with (1) the Clerk and Recorder of Boulder County; (2) the Colorado Department of Local Affairs, Division of Local Government; and (3) the Office of Emergency Management.

ADOPTED and APPROVED this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 20
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
SUNSHINE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Alan Kirton, Board President
ATTESTED:
Jean Gatza, Board Secretary

## DECLARATION OF LOCAL DISASTER EMERGENCY

**WHEREAS**, the Novel Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic is causing widespread human and economic impacts to Sunshine Fire Protection District, Colorado; and

**WHEREAS**, the COVID-19 Pandemic is causing a public health emergency in Sunshine Fire Protection District by generating multiple disruptions and impacts on healthcare infrastructure and continuity of Sunshine Fire Protection District that may cause delays or interrupt capacity to deliver necessary services; and

**WHEREAS**, on March 14, 2020, the Chair of the Board, as principal executive officer of Boulder County, pursuant to § 24-33.5-709, C.R.S., declared a local disaster emergency in the unincorporated area of Boulder County, Colorado, to wit, the occurrence of imminent threat of widespread or severe damage, injury or loss of life or property, resulting from the COVID-19 Pandemic requiring emergency action to avert danger or damage; and

**WHEREAS**, it is appropriate and in the interests of the public health and safety to rapidly address community spread of COVID-19 and subsequent cascading impacts such as economic distress, and would further protect the health and safety of the public, to declare an emergency in Sunshine Fire Protection District; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost and magnitude of responding to and recovery from the impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic is far in excess of Sunshine Fire Protection District's available resources; and

**WHEREAS**, declaration of a local disaster emergency will assist and permit access to local emergency funds, Federal and State assistance, adjustments to policies, procedures, and ordinances to ensure the public's health and welfare; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chair of the Board, as principal executive officer of Sunshine Fire Protection District, is authorized to unilaterally declare a local disaster pursuant to § 24-33.5-709, C.R.S., and to activate the emergency management and operations plans and resolutions of Sunshine Fire Protection District.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. There is hereby declared to be a local disaster emergency in Sunshine Fire Protection District, to wit, the occurrence of imminent threat of widespread or severe damage, injury or loss of life or property, resulting from the COVID-19 Pandemic requiring emergency action to avert danger or damage.
- 2. The effect of this Declaration shall be to activate the response and recovery aspects of any and all applicable local and inter-jurisdictional disaster emergency plans and to authorize the furnishing of aid and assistance under such plans.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this Declaration shall be effective upon the date and time given below, and shall remain in effect for a period of seven days unless rescinded or extended by the Sunshine Fire Protection District Board of Directors prior to expiration.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that true copies shall be promptly filed with the Boulder County Clerk and Recorder and the Colorado Division of Emergency Management, and shall be promptly distributed to the appropriate representatives of the news media.

Signed and effective this 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020, at 6:30 pm.

Sunshine Fire Protection District Board of Directors

Alan J. Kirton

Chair, Sunshine Fire Protection District Board of Directors